
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3101 

ANSWERED ON 17
TH

 DECEMBER, 2015 

 

HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN HARYANA 

 

3101. SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
 

(a) the details of ongoing highway projects in Haryana since 2002-03 under different phases 

of National Highway Development Project (NHDP) along  with their current work status; 

 

(b) the details of such projects including cost of the project, status of land acquisition, date of 

approval by Cabinet Committee Economic Affairs (CCEA), reasons for delay in case of delay 

in completion of work; and 

 

(c) the details of number of new projects sanctioned/being considered for sanctioning in 

Haryana since November 2014 till date? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN) 

 

(a) and (b) The details of National Highway projects undertaken for development under 

different phases of National Highway Development Project (NHDP) in the state of Haryana 

is placed at Annexure-I.  

 

(c) The details of new projects sanctioned/being considered for sanction under National 

Highway Development Project (NHDP) in the state of Haryana since November 2014 is 

placed at Annexure-II. 

                                                             

  



 ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3101 ANSWERED ON 17
TH

 

DECEMBER 2015 ASKED BY SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA REGARDING HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN HARYANA 

 

DETAILS OF NATIONAL HIGHWAY PROJECTS UNDERTAKEN FOR DEVELOPMENT UNDER DIFFERENT PHASES OF NATIONAL 

HIGHWAY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (NHDP) IN THE STATE OF HARYANA 

 

Sl.  

No. 

Name of 

Project 

NH 

No. 

Length 

(in Km.) 

TPC 

(Rs. in 

Crore) 

Config-

uration 

Mode of 

Delivery 

NHDP 

Phase 

Date of 

Approval of 

CCEA/ 

PPPAC/EFC 

Status of 

Land 

Acquisition 

Physical 

Progress as 

on 30.11.15 

Remarks/ 

Reason for delay 

1 
Zirakpur-

Parwanoo  
22 28.69 295.00 

4 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
III 01.11.2006 Completed 

2 
Ambala-

Zirakpur  
22 35.09 298.00 

4 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
III NA Completed 

3 

Panchkula-

Yamunanagar 

(P-1)  

73 44.57 468.00 
4 

laning 
EPC III 31.03.2015 100% 0% - 

4 

Panchkula-

Yamunanagar 

(P-2) 

73 41.79 436.50 
4 

laning 
EPC III 29.04.2015 100% 0% - 

5 

Widening of 

existing 4 lane 

portion in 

Panipat City  

1 10.00 421.50 
6 

laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
VII NA Completed 

6 

Mukarba 

Chowk in Delhi 

State to Panipat  

1 70.5 2128.702 
8 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
VII 22.04.2015 N.A 

Appointed 

date yet to 

be fixed 

Concession 

Agreement signed 

on 28.08.2015 

7 
Flyover at 

Bahalgarh  
1 2.45 69.81 -- EPC VII 21.01.2014 NA 28% 

Likely to be 

completed in 

November 2016. 

8 
Panipat-

Jalandhar  
1 116.00 2747.50 

6 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
VII 11.05.2007 NA 

Completed 

except 

delinked 

Long Pending 

litigation 

DCOD issued on 



sections / 

structures 

30.09.2015. 

9 

Ambala – 

Kaithal 

(Package-1) 

 

65 
50.86 

 

457.70 

 

 

4 

Laning 
EPC III 25.02.2015 100% 

Appointed 

date yet to 

be fixed 

Concession 

Agreement signed 

on 21.04.2015 

10 

Ambala – 

Kaithal 

(Package-2) 

65 44.5 459.00 
4 

Laning 
EPC III 25.02.2015 

PKG-2:  3D 

(92%) 

Appointed 

date yet to 

be fixed 

Concession 

Agreement signed 

on 21.04.2015 

11 
Delhi/Haryana 

border-Rohtak  
10 63.49 486.00 

4/6 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
III 11.10.2006 Completed 94.72% 

PCOD issued on 

26.11.2015 for 

55.722 Km. 

12 Rohtak Panipat  71A 80.86 807.00 
4 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
III 05.11.2009 Completed 

13 Rohtak-Bawal  71 83.66 650.00 
4/6 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
III 29.10.2009 Completed 99.40% 

PCOD issued for 

71.515 Km on 

24.08.2013 and for 

11.64 Km. on 

30.09.14 

14 Rohtak –Jind  71 48.60 283.25 
4 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
III 10.12.2010 Completed 28.15% 

Notice for 

termination issued 

to concessionaire 

on 18.11.2015 

15 Rohtak-Hissar  
10 

&71 
98.81 959.25 

4 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
III 21.12.2012 Completed 81.85% 

Likely to be 

completed in June 

2016. 

16 ROB at Dabwali 10 0.89 47.25 
4 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
III 16.07.13 NA 98% 

Likely to be 

completed in April 

2016. 

17 
Hisar-Dabwali 

Package-I 
10 57.00 962.31 

4 

Laning 
EPC III 25.02.2015 92.98 % 16% 

Schedule for 

completion in Feb 

2018. 

18 
Hisar-Dabwali 

Package-II 
 87.66 973.88 

4 

Laning 
EPC III 25.02.2015 90.93 % 0 

Schedule for 

completion in May 

2018. 



19 

Kaithal-

Rajasthan 

Border  

65 166.26 1393.00 
4 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
IV 03.09.2013 89.10 % 14% 

Schedule for 

completion in Jan 

2018. 

20 

Punjab / 

Haryana Border-

Jind 

71 69.35 520.72 
4 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
IV Project is being foreclosed 

21 
Gurgaon- 

Kotputli 
8 233.20 1896.25 

6 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
V May-June 2007 

Completed 

except some 

pieces of land 

92% 

Delay in land 

Acquisition, 

Shifting of utilities 

and financial 

crunch of the 

Concessionaire 

22 Delhi- Agra 2 179.50 1922.28 
6 

Laning 

BOT 

(Toll) 
V 28.01.2009 

Completed 

except some 

pieces of land 

41.5 % 

Delay in land 

Acquisition, 

Shifting of utilities 

and forest 

clearances 

 

Legends: 

NHDP: National Highway Development Project 

NH: National Highways 

TPC: Total Project Cost 

EPC: Engineering Procurement Construction 

BOT: Build-Operate-Transfer 

CCEA: Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs 

PPPAC: Public-Private Partnership Appraisal Committee 

EFC: Expenditure Finance Committee 

PCOD: Provisional Commercial Operation Date



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3101 ANSWERED ON 17
TH

 DECEMBER 2015 ASKED 

BY SHRI DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA REGARDING HIGHWAY PROJECTS IN 

HARYANA 

 

 

DETAILS OF NEW PROJECTS SANCTIONED/BEING CONSIDERED FOR 

SANCTION UNDER DIFFERENT PHASES OF NHDP IN THE STATE OF 

HARYANA SINCE NOVEMBER 2014 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of project NH 

No. 

Length 

(in 

KM) 

Configur-

ation 

Mode of 

Delivery 

TPC/ Civil 

Cost 

(Rs. in 

Crore) 

1 Ambala Kaithal (PKG-1) 65 50.86 4-laning EPC 483.14 

2 Ambala Kaithal (PKG-2) 65 44.5 4-laning EPC 460.165 

3 Hisar Dabwali (PKG-1) 10 57 4-laning EPC 579.76 

4 Hisar Dabwali (PKG-2) 10 87.66 4-laning EPC 695.36 

5 
Yamunanagar- Panchkula 

(Package-1) 
73 44.57 4-laning EPC 481.45 

6 
Yamunanagar- Panchkula 

(Package-2) 
73 41.792 4-laning EPC 450.59 

7 
Yamunanagar- Panchkula 

(Package-3) 
73 18.892 4-laning EPC 301.47 

8 Delhi-Panipat 1 69.849 8-laning BOT (Toll) 2128.72 

9 
Punjab / Haryana Border-

Jind 
71 69.35 4-laning BOT (Toll) 520.72 

10 
Flyover at IFFCO Chowk, 

Gurgaon 
8 -- -- -- 386.34 

11 
Flyover at Rajiv Chowk, 

Gurgaon 
8 -- -- -- 285.57 

12 
Flyover at  Signature Tower,  

Gurgaon 
8 -- -- -- 263.41 

Legends: 

NHDP: National Highway Development Project 

NH: National Highways 

TPC: Total Project Cost 

EPC: Engineering Procurement Construction 

BOT: Build-Operate-Transfer 

 

*****   

 

 

 


